
TARIFF DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: MO-12-0002

DATE: January 5, 2012

STATE: MISSOURI

EFFECTIVE DATE: 01/05/2012

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: Repricing of Residential Packages & Business Verticals

TARIFF SECTION PAGE NUMBER PAGE REVISION
A044 40 0005
A044 44 0006
A047 14 0033
A047 14.1 0020
A047 14.2 0009



P.S.C. Mo. - No. 35
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

Section 44
Southwestern Bell Telephone 5th Revised Sheet 40
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 40

Issued: December 23, 2011 Effective: January 5, 2012
By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri

St. Louis, Missouri

44.23 COMPLETE CHOICE® BASIC (cont'd)

44.23.1 Description (cont'd)

L. A nonrecurring charge will apply to the installation of Complete Choice Basic the first time a
new or existing customer subscribes to the package, except that the nonrecurring Complete
Choice Basic installation charge will not apply to existing customers who convert to Complete
Choice Basic from uSelectSM3, 2-line uSelectSM3, uSelectSM6, 2-line uSelectSM6, uSelectSM

Standard, Select FeatureSM Package or Complete Choice® Enhanced. Payment of the
Complete Choice Basic Installation charge ensures that no subsequent nonrecurring charges
will apply if the customer de-selects or re-selects one or more features for as long as the
customer maintains Complete Choice Basic on that line. If a customer disconnects Complete
Choice Basic from a line, the Complete Choice Basic Installation charge would apply again to
re-establish Complete Choice Basic on that line. The Complete Choice Basic Installation
charge is a line-level charge. If the customer subscribes to Complete Choice Basic on any
additional access line, the nonrecurring feature and package Installation charges will be
assessed to each such line.

M. Standard non-recurring charges associated with ordering and/or installing the access line may
apply.

44.23.2 Rates and Charges

The following discounted charges include the monthly recurring rates for local exchange
service and will apply to Complete Choice Basic. Additional Service Equipment Charges
associated with local exchange service may apply.

USOC Monthly Rate (1) Installation Charge,
per line

Complete Choice® Basic
- with basic access line

SM7FF
PGOC3 $24.00

$5.00

44.23.25 Offers

Residential Movers Reward
The offer is available to customers who respond to a marketing offer, are moving, and
transfer their existing service or establish new service at a new service address. Eligible
customers will receive redemption instructions for a $50.00 reward when they transfer, or
newly purchase, an access line with Complete Choice Basic or Complete Choice Enhanced
at the new address. The customer can only qualify once per move. The offer may not be
combined with any other acquisition offer or any offers that include the Complete Choice
Basic or Complete Choice Enhanced package. The required services must be retained for a
minimum of 30 days and at the time of processing the reward. This offer is available through
November 1, 2010. �

(1) Residence customers with Lifeline Service will pay a package rate that reflects the difference between their
monthly recurring Lifeline rate and the monthly recurring line rate for a basic exchange access line.

(CR)



P.S.C. Mo. - No. 35
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

Section 44
Southwestern Bell Telephone 6th Revised Sheet 44
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 44

Issued: December 23, 2011 Effective: January 5, 2012
By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri

St. Louis, Missouri

44.24 COMPLETE CHOICE® ENHANCED PACKAGE (cont'd)

44.24.2 Rates and Charges

The following discounted charges include the monthly recurring rates for local exchange
service and will apply to Complete Choice® Enhanced. Additional Service Equipment
Charges associated with local exchange service may apply.

USOC Monthly Rate(1)(2) Installation Charge,
per line

Complete Choice ® Enhanced
- with basic access line

SM7FF
PGOC4 $28.00

$5.00

44.24.25 Offers

Residential Movers Reward
The offer is available to customers who respond to a marketing offer, are moving,
and transfer their existing service or establish new service at a new service address.
Eligible customers will receive redemption instructions for a $50.00 reward when they
transfer, or newly purchase, an access line with Complete Choice Basic or Complete
Choice Enhanced at the new address. The customer can only qualify once per move.
The offer may not be combined with any other acquisition offer or any offers that
include the Complete Choice Basic or Complete Choice Enhanced package. The
required services must be retained for a minimum of 30 days and at the time of
processing the reward. This offer is available through November 1, 2010. ���

(1) Residence customers with Lifeline Service will pay a package rate that reflects the difference
between their monthly recurring line rate and the monthly recurring line rate for a basic access line.

(2) Residence customers who subscribe to Complete Choice® Enhanced and one of the following
services; AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 1, 2, 3 or 4, will receive a credit for Optional
Metropolitan Calling Area (MCA) service rates.

(CR)



P.S.C. Mo. - No. 35
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

Section 47
Southwestern Bell Telephone 33rd Revised Sheet 14
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Replacing 32nd Revised Sheet 14

Issued: December 23, 2011 Effective: January 5, 2012
By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri

St. Louis, Missouri

EASYOPTIONS® SERVICES

47.4 RATES AND CHARGES (cont'd)

47.4.2 Business Service

A. Per Line

The additional monthly rate is applicable only when multiple services are ordered as specified in
Paragraph 47.3.4.

Monthly Rate
Service and
Equipment

USOC First Additional Charge(1)(23)

Calling Number Delivery
Calling Name Delivery
Call Forwarding
Remote Access to Call

Forwarding
Call Waiting (2)
Three-way Calling
Call Return
Auto Redial
Priority Call
Speed Calling 30
Selective Call Forwarding
Call Blocker
Speed Calling 8 (3)

NSD
NMP
ESM

RC3
ESX
ESC
NSS
NSQ
NSK
ESF
NCE
NSY
ESL

$10.50
10.00
9.00

3.11
9.05
8.00
7.00(CR)
5.56
4.14
7.00
5.75
5.30

11.70(CR)

$10.50
10.00
9.00

3.11
9.05
8.00
7.00(CR)
3.25
2.57
7.00
3.41
3.10

11.70(CR)

$15.65
15.65
15.65

15.65
15.65
15.65
15.65
15.65
15.65
15.65
15.65
15.65
15.65

(See Sheet 15 and 15.1 for Footnotes.)



P.S.C. Mo. - No. 35
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

Section 47
Southwestern Bell Telephone 20th Revised Sheet 14.1
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Replacing 19th Revised Sheet 14.1

Issued: December 23, 2011 Effective: January 5, 2012
By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri

St. Louis, Missouri

EASYOPTIONS® SERVICES

47.4 Rate and Charges (cont'd)

47.4.2 Business Service (cont'd)

B. Per Line -

The additional monthly rates specified above are not applicable when ordered with the following
services.

USOC Monthly Rate
Service and

Equipment Charge(1)

Call Forwarding-Busy Line
Call Forwarding-Don't Answer
Call Forwarding-Busy Line/Don't

Answer
ComCall(9)
Personalized Ring(4)

One Dependent DN
Two Dependent DNs

1st Dependent DN
2nd Dependent DN

Simultaneous Call Forwarding
Call Transfer Disconnect
- with The WORKS® or THE

BASICSSM

Anonymous Call Rejection

EVB
EVD

E5E
EIN

DRS

DRSIX
DRS2X

ESD
FG3

RCR3W
AYK

$ 3.65(CR)
3.65(CR)

4.65
2.50

6.80

6.80
2.16
4.69

15.00

(7.50)(17)
3.80(CR)

$15.65
15.65

15.65
14.50

15.65(5)

15.65(5)

14.50(6)(7)
15.65

---(18)
15.65

See Sheet 15 for Footnotes.)



P.S.C. Mo. - No. 35
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

Section 47
Southwestern Bell Telephone 9th Revised Sheet 14.2
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Replacing 8th Revised Sheet 14.2

Issued: December 23, 2011 Effective: January 5, 2012
By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri

St. Louis, Missouri

EASYOPTIONS® SERVICES

47.4 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

47.4.2 Business Service (cont'd)

B. Per Line - (cont'd)

Monthly Rate Service and

USOC Individual
With Select

EasyOptions Packages
Equipment
Charge(12)

Call Waiting ID
Call Waiting ID Options
Privacy Manager®(16)

NWT
NWL

CPU, CPUX

$5.40
1.13
8.15(CR)

---
---

$3.00(15)

$15.65
15.65
15.65

C. Per Line -

USOC Monthly Rate
Service and
Equipment

Charge

Internet Caller ID Service(21)
Internet Caller ID Service with The
WORKS®, The BASICS®(22)

CWHNT

CWHNT

$6.00

5.00

$14.50(12)

---

(See Sheet 15 for Footnotes.)


