TARIFF DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: MO-12-0002

DATE: January 5, 2012

STATE: MISSOURI

EFFECTIVE DATE: 01/05/2012

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: Repricing of Residential Packages & Business Verticals

TARIFF SECTION	PAGE NUMBER	PAGE REVISION
A044	40	0005
A044	44	0006
A047	14	0033
A047	14.1	0020
A047	14.2	0009

P.S.C. Mo. - No. 35 GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Section 44 5th Revised Sheet 40 Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 40

44.23 COMPLETE CHOICE® BASIC (cont'd)

44.23.1 Description (cont'd)

- L. A nonrecurring charge will apply to the installation of Complete Choice Basic the first time a new or existing customer subscribes to the package, except that the nonrecurring Complete Choice Basic installation charge will not apply to existing customers who convert to Complete Choice Basic from uSelectSM3, 2-line uSelectSM3, uSelectSM6, 2-line uSelectSM6, uSelectSM Standard, Select FeatureSM Package or Complete Choice® Enhanced. Payment of the Complete Choice Basic Installation charge ensures that no subsequent nonrecurring charges will apply if the customer de-selects or re-selects one or more features for as long as the customer maintains Complete Choice Basic on that line. If a customer disconnects Complete Choice Basic from a line, the Complete Choice Basic Installation charge would apply again to re-establish Complete Choice Basic on that line. The Complete Choice Basic Installation charge is a line-level charge. If the customer subscribes to Complete Choice Basic on any additional access line, the nonrecurring feature and package Installation charges will be assessed to each such line.
- M. Standard non-recurring charges associated with ordering and/or installing the access line may apply.

44.23.2 Rates and Charges

The following discounted charges include the monthly recurring rates for local exchange service and will apply to Complete Choice Basic. Additional Service Equipment Charges associated with local exchange service may apply.

	<u>USOC</u>	Monthly Rate (1)	Installation Charge, per line	
Complete Choice® Basic - with basic access line	SM7FF PGOC3	\$24.00	\$5.00	(CR)

44.23.25 Offers

Residential Movers Reward

The offer is available to customers who respond to a marketing offer, are moving, and transfer their existing service or establish new service at a new service address. Eligible customers will receive redemption instructions for a \$50.00 reward when they transfer, or newly purchase, an access line with Complete Choice Basic or Complete Choice Enhanced at the new address. The customer can only qualify once per move. The offer may not be combined with any other acquisition offer or any offers that include the Complete Choice Basic or Complete Choice Enhanced package. The required services must be retained for a minimum of 30 days and at the time of processing the reward. This offer is available through November 1, 2010.

(1) Residence customers with Lifeline Service will pay a package rate that reflects the difference between their monthly recurring Lifeline rate and the monthly recurring line rate for a basic exchange access line.

P.S.C. Mo. - No. 35 GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Section 44 6th Revised Sheet 44 Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 44

44.24 COMPLETE CHOICE® ENHANCED PACKAGE (cont'd)

44.24.2 Rates and Charges

The following discounted charges include the monthly recurring rates for local exchange service and will apply to Complete Choice® Enhanced. Additional Service Equipment Charges associated with local exchange service may apply.

	<u>USOC</u>	Monthly Rate(1)(2)	Installation Charge, per line	
Complete Choice ® Enhanced - with basic access line	SM7FF PGOC4	\$28.00	\$5.00	(CR)

44.24.25 Offers

Residential Movers Reward

The offer is available to customers who respond to a marketing offer, are moving, and transfer their existing service or establish new service at a new service address. Eligible customers will receive redemption instructions for a \$50.00 reward when they transfer, or newly purchase, an access line with Complete Choice Basic or Complete Choice Enhanced at the new address. The customer can only qualify once per move. The offer may not be combined with any other acquisition offer or any offers that include the Complete Choice Basic or Complete Choice Enhanced package. The required services must be retained for a minimum of 30 days and at the time of processing the reward. This offer is available through November 1, 2010.

- (1) Residence customers with Lifeline Service will pay a package rate that reflects the difference between their monthly recurring line rate and the monthly recurring line rate for a basic access line.
- (2) Residence customers who subscribe to Complete Choice® Enhanced and one of the following services; AT&T Unlimited Nationwide Calling Advantage 1, 2, 3 or 4, will receive a credit for Optional Metropolitan Calling Area (MCA) service rates.

Section 47 33rd Revised Sheet 14 Replacing 32nd Revised Sheet 14

EASYOPTIONS® SERVICES

47.4 RATES AND CHARGES (cont'd)

47.4.2 Business Service

A. Per Line

The additional monthly rate is applicable only when multiple services are ordered as specified in Paragraph 47.3.4.

				Service and
		<u>Month</u>	Equipment	
	<u>USOC</u>	<u>First</u>	<u>Additional</u>	Charge(1)(23)
Calling Number Delivery	NSD	\$10.50	\$10.50	\$15.65
Calling Number Delivery		•	•	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Calling Name Delivery	NMP	10.00	10.00	15.65
Call Forwarding	ESM	9.00	9.00	15.65
Remote Access to Call				
Forwarding	RC3	3.11	3.11	15.65
Call Waiting (2)	ESX	9.05	9.05	15.65
Three-way Calling	ESC	8.00	8.00	15.65
Call Return	NSS	7.00(CR)	7.00(CR)	15.65
Auto Redial	NSQ	5.56	3.25	15.65
Priority Call	NSK	4.14	2.57	15.65
Speed Calling 30	ESF	7.00	7.00	15.65
Selective Call Forwarding	NCE	5.75	3.41	15.65
Call Blocker	NSY	5.30	3.10	15.65
Speed Calling 8 (3)	ESL	11.70(CR)	11.70(CR)	15.65

(See Sheet 15 and 15.1 for Footnotes.)

Section 47 20th Revised Sheet 14.1 Replacing 19th Revised Sheet 14.1

EASYOPTIONS® SERVICES

47.4 Rate and Charges (cont'd)

47.4.2 Business Service (cont'd)

B. Per Line -

The additional monthly rates specified above are not applicable when ordered with the following services.

	USOC	Monthly Rate	Service and Equipment Charge(1)
Call Forwarding-Busy Line	EVB	\$ 3.65(CR)	\$15.65
Call Forwarding-Don't Answer	EVD	3.65(CR)	15.65
Call Forwarding-Busy Line/Don't		, ,	
Answer	E5E	4.65	15.65
ComCall(9)	EIN	2.50	14.50
Personalized Ring(4)			
One Dependent DN	DRS	6.80	15.65(5)
Two Dependent DNs		0.00	10.00(0)
1st Dependent DN	DRSIX	6.80	15.65(5)
2nd Dependent DN	DRS2X	2.16	10.00(0)
Simultaneous Call Forwarding	ESD	4.69	14.50(6)(7)
Call Transfer Disconnect	FG3	15.00	15.65
- with The WORKS® or THE	1 03	15.00	15.05
BASICS SM	RCR3W	(7.50)/47)	(10)
		(7.50)(17)	(18)
Anonymous Call Rejection	AYK	3.80(CR)	15.65

See Sheet 15 for Footnotes.)

P.S.C. Mo. - No. 35 GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Section 47 9th Revised Sheet 14.2 Replacing 8th Revised Sheet 14.2

EASYOPTIONS® SERVICES

47.4 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

47.4.2 Business Service (cont'd)

B. Per Line - (cont'd)

	USOC	Individual	Monthly Rate With Select EasyOptions Packages	Service and Equipment Charge(12)
Call Waiting ID	NWT	\$5.40		\$15.65
Call Waiting ID Options Privacy Manager®(16)	NWL CPU, CPUX	1.13 8.15(CR)	\$3.00(15)	15.65 15.65

C. Per Line -

	USOC	Monthly Rate	Service and Equipment Charge
Internet Caller ID Service(21) Internet Caller ID Service with The	CWHNT	\$6.00	\$14.50(12)
WORKS [®] , The BASICS [®] (22)	CWHNT	5.00	

(See Sheet 15 for Footnotes.)